SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 591 In Memory of Chad Hutson Littlefield

WHEREAS, Words cannot adequately express the sorrow felt by people across the Lone Star State and beyond at the death of Chad Hutson Littlefield of Midlothian on February 2, 2013, at the age of 35; and

WHEREAS, The son of Don and Judy Littlefield, Chad Littlefield was born in Dallas on February 11, 1977, and was proud to be a lifelong Texan; he graduated from DeSoto High School in 1995 and went on to pursue a career at Eagle Labs, where he worked as the facilities and logistics manager; and

WHEREAS, A devoted husband and father, Mr. Littlefield took great pleasure in family life; he was a source of strength and support to his wife, Leanne, and his daughter, Morgan, as well as to his many friends, who looked to him when in need of a kind or comforting word; his desire to help people extended outside his circle of loved ones, and he often assisted his friend Chris Kyle with his nonprofit in behalf of veterans; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Littlefield was sustained by a deep faith, and his steadfast beliefs guided his actions; he was known as a man who approached each day with optimism and good humor; and

WHEREAS, Although Chad Littlefield's life ended far too soon, he leaves behind a legacy that will be forever treasured by all those who were privileged to know him; now, therefore, be it

1

S.R. No. 591

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 83rd Legislature, hereby pay tribute to the memory of Chad Hutson Littlefield and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife, Leanne Littlefield; to his daughter, Morgan Littlefield; to his parents, Don and Judy Littlefield; to his brother, Jerry Richardson, and his wife, Teresa; to his nephew, Colten Richardson; to his niece, Cami Richardson; to his grandmother, Geraldine Conlan; to his aunts, Dorothy Mitchell, Frances Cooper, Diana Cheek, and Jean Doty; to his uncle, Richard Mitchell; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for his family and that when the Texas Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Chad Hutson Littlefield.

Birdwell

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 9, 2013, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate